
~ c...L .... 47 Decision No. '::.0 -

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the !vIa tter ot the Application 

GLEN"DALE CITY LINES, INC. 

request1ng authority to increase 

certain ot its rates ot tare. 

ot} 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Appearances 

C. H. Hasbrouck, tor applicant. 

~plication No. 32325 

Edgar D. Yeomans, for Pacific Electric Railway Company, 
interested party. 

Henry McClernan and John l:!. Lauten, tor the City ot 
Glendale, interested party. 

T. M. Chubb and A. M. Kaufman, tor the Board ot Public 
Utilities and Transportation, City ot Los Angeles, 
in tere s ted p a.r ty • 

James Coo Burchard and Catherine Turner, in propia persona, 
interested pa~ties. 

Arthur F. Ager, A. R. Day, T. Joo C-9.nty and '/{. F. Hibbard, 
tor Transportation Department, Fub11e Utilities 
Commission ot the State 01' Calitornia. 

OPINION --------
Glendale City ~1nes, L~c. is engaged in the ope~at1on ot an 

urban passenger bus service within the City of Glendale, and between 

Glendale, Burbank, and adjacent areas. By this ~plication, as 

rumended, it seeks authority to establish increased tares. Applicant 

alleges that higher tares have been made necessary by a continuing 

downward trend in passenger trattic and by substantial increases in 

employee wage rates and in other costs of operations. 

-1-



e 
A.' 3232S - .mil 

Public hearing was held before Commissioner !I~1 tchell and 

B,xaminer Bryant at Glendale on August 13, 19$1.. 1'he matter is ready 

tor decis1on. 

Applicant's tares are based upon three tare zones. It 

seeks author1ty to increase the single-zone cash fare from 10 c~ts 

to 15 conts, and tho ~ingle-zone token tare from 8-3/4 cents (4 tokens 

for 35 conts) to 12~ cent: (2 tokens ~or 2S cents). The multiple­

zone tares are and would continue to be based upon the addition 01" 

5 cents to the single zone tare tor each additional zone. Applicant 

would also increase its school commutation tares. The present and 
1 

propo~ed tares are shown in more detail in the margin below. 

:rhe company's income statements for the past tive 

calendar years, and for the first six mont~ 01" 1951, based upon 

i 

Proposed Proposed 
(Orig1nal (Amended 

Present AEE11cation) A"PE11cat1on) 
Adult Cash Fares 

~Vith1n one zone lOst lOst 1St 
Additional zones (each) sst Sst S9! 

A.dult Token Fares 

,;ithin one zono 4 tor 35st{8-3/4st) - 2 for 259!(12i¢) 
Ad<i1t1onal zones (eacb.) Sst sst 

Chil<iron 's Fare 3 (5 
;tears of B.se) 

to 12 

One or more zones lO¢ lO¢ lO¢ 
School Tickets(~O rides~ 

1;'11 thin one zone $2.40(~) $2.60(6i¢) $2.60(6tt) 
Between two zones ~3.20(8¢) $.3.40(8~) $.3 .40 ( 8i-¢) 

-2-



the company records without adjustmen:, are summarized. in the 

following table: 
Table 1 

Companz Income Statements 

: : : · · I t em 1946 . 1947 . 1948 . 1949 . 1950 · . . . . · 
Operating Re'Venue$ $411,918 $365,982 $;3$7',604 $360,976 $329,243 
O~ra.ting Ex~nses 
0G~~ & .tI~t.enance .302,403 3l9,586 3lS,460 287,534 26$,647 

Depreciation 32,493 47,330 22,939 2S,,6Sl 30,177 
Amort. Cb,3rgeab1e 

2,,273 2,297 to Operation 
Operat1ng Taxes & 
Licenses JO 9$8 30.745 28,892 29,690 3@'~g Operating Rents (~) (6~Oll) (1}325) <m:) (~) 

TotaJ. Opeirating 
ExpeMes $356,976 $394,160 $)57,619 $3[i,105 $325,,146 

Net Operating Revenue $2,942 (~Szn5) 19,,785 
Other Income (Net) lb,728 10,608 16,,131 
Net Income Before 

(fl!il Federal Income Taxes 67,670 35,9l6 
Federal Income Taxes 3O,ll7 lO,ooo 
Net Income 37,553 ( 3, 70) 2$,9l6 
Operat1ng Ratio (Line 7 
divided by Line 1)# 87.15% 107.7($ 94.90% 

#Calculated by Public Utilities Commi,sion statf. 

(Red Figure) 

19,871 4,097 
21,299 36,977 

41,l70 41,074 
11,72$ 1l,80S 
29,w..5 29,269 

94.,50% 98.76% 

I;£ 6 mos.: 
1951 

$1$8,.$28 

129,212 

l5,658 

14,696 
(~) 

~n58,842 
(~) 

5,4.32 

5"ll8 
1,300 
,3,,818 

100.2% 

The principal eVl.dence concerning the .tinancial results o£ 

applicant's operations under present and. p:r~oposed tares was introduced 

by tho company's general auditor and by a senior transporta~ion engin­

eer of the Commission t s statf. Both wi messes submitted estimates 01' 

the results 01' fUture operations tor the l2-montn period ending with 

August 31, 1952. The auditor forecast that the company would suffer 

a substantial loss it reqUired to operate at present fares, and would 

receive a moderate return under the sought tares. zae engineer con­

clUded that the company would receive some profit under either present 

or proposed fares. The estimates as SUbmitted. by the two witnesses 

are summarized tor comparative purposes in Table 2, which .tollows: 

-3-



. . 

TA::l@2 
ESTlj.:A.T"t'--S 70~ T-'....A...'q ~ING AUGUst' 31, 1952 

I t e m 

O~e*~tinc aevenllc: 
P::l.sscll&cr 
Spec1oJ. :ailS 
Advertising 

· · 
· · 

Company AIld1t2r : __ ~Co~mm=i..:::.sB:::.:1=.::o:.:.:n....;Zn&=· ;:g.:.io=.n~e9.;a:1r'-_ ........ 
: Proposed: : Proposed: Proposed 

Fares: : ]arcz : Fares 
?resent : (A::Iendocl : Pre sent : (Or1g1Ml : (Amended. 

: Garep ; App,) ; ~aree : App.) : App.) 

$279,500 
3,600 
4,000 

$333,130 
3.600 
4,000 

?~E. R'.q. ~'"rOement (1) 
Other Operating Revenlles 1. ?SO 1.250 

$290,430 
3,635 
4,500 

15,520 
2.290 

$299,710 
3,635 
4,SCO 

15,520 
1.89Q 

$:345, 70S 
3,635 
4,500 

15.520 
2.290 

To~ Oporati~ Rev~nlle8 $288,350 $341.980 $3l6,375 $325,255 $371,650 

Operating Expenses: 
Eqll1pmont, l~ntenanco 

and Garage 
Tre.nsportation 
Traffic, Solicitation 

and Mvertisi:lg 
Insilraneo and. Safoty 
Adminiotrativo and 

Genero.l 
DepreCiation 
Opero.tinc ~DXOrJl Oll.d 

Licensos 

$ 69.125 
155,725 

2,000 
15,850 

23,785 
35,216 

?S.SlO 

Total Operatine Expenses $328,511 

$ 15,520 

$ 69,125 
155,725 

2.000 
18,405 

26,470 
35,216 

7.1.713 

$ 66,260 
158,080 

2,090 
14,335 

20,920 
16,640 

?S.910 

$3;54, 654 $304, 235 

$ 15,520 Othor Incomo (1) 

Other Expen:es (2) $ 1. SOQ $ 1. SOO 

$ 66,260 
158,080 

2,090 
14,335 

30,920 
16,640 

?.5.910 

$ 66,260 
158,080 

2,090 
14,335 

20,920 
16,640 

?5,910 

$304. 235 $~, 235 

Not 3e!oro Income ~nx ($ 26,141) $ Zl,345 $ 12,140 $21,020 $ 67,415 

Incol:le ~ox 

Not Atter Income T3X 

Rate of :Sotc.rn: 
~c!oro Incomo Tax 
Aftor Incomo T~ 

~@.t~.n5 l\ll.t1o: 
3eforo Incomo ~ax (4) 
Atter Incomo ~ax (4) 

:EX'21ant\t1(")n of ':i:'ablo 2;" 

$ 5,336 $ 3,400 $ 5,885 $ 34,610 

($ ?6.141) $ 16,009 $ 8,740 $ 15,135 $ 32,805 

(3) 

(3) 
(3) 

108.1% 
10S.1~ 

(3) 

(3) 
(3) 

93.6~ 
9S.1~ 

$ 96,595 

96.2% 
97 .. 2% 

$ 96,595 

2l.~ 
15~?~ 

93.5~ 
95.4~ 

$ 96,595 

69.8~ 
34.~ 

81.9~ 
91.~ 

(1) $15,520 ~ccruing from Pacific :Electric ~11way Co~ was tr~tcd by cOCPan1 
~d1tor as "other 1ncomeo and b1 Commiszio~ engineer as "oper~ting reven~e." 

(2) nOther oxponao ll of $1500 covers 3. sIlpp1ementAry cha.r~e for pc.'blic 11abUity 
and )?roporty c1.o.::l.lgc insllranco. 

(S) Applicant did not s~bmit rate baso dnta. 
(4) Oz>ero.ting ratios a.s :J~bci tt()d by the compa:ly £W.d.1 tor have been rec~clll3.ted 

for pll%'J?oses of compariGon by inelilding the $15.5?O (ace (1) abov~) ,d.th 
opcr~tinc reven~es. The operating ratios as s~bm1tted by the co~~ ~c.d.1tor 
were rospoctivolY 113.9% and 97.9% boforo 1neo~o t~es and 113.9% and 95.~ 

_--.;;a;;;.:fhr inco:no taxeD. 
( ) - Indicates lOSB. -4-



e 
A. 32325 - mr. 

Three other witnesses, all of whom testified eoneerning 

sehedules Bl'ld service matters, we:'e the superintendent ot transpor­

tation of applicant's manag~ent company, an associate englneer of 

the Commission's statt, and an individual r:i.der of the buses. In 

addition a. representative 01.' Pa.cific Electric Railway Company 

testified that his comp~~y will seek from the Commission authority 

to increase joint tares in the Glendale area consistent with those 
2 

which may be established by Glendale City LL~es, Inc. 

The princip al evidence on service matters related to 

operating economies which could be made by eurtailing schedules. 

The assoeiate engineer submitted an exhibit describing the eompany's 
" 

operations ~~d developing, among other things, 1nfor.mation coneerning 

passenger load factors at maximum load points by hourly periods. It 

was his conclusion that subst~~tial savings could be effected by 

eurtailment of schedules, particularly in the evenings and on Satur­

days sl'ld Sundays. The superintendent of tra..~sportation agreed with 

the eonclusions trom the standpoint 01.' eng1..'>leeri.:lg, but declared that 

serious questions of pubUe poliey are involved in sny consideration 

01.' drastic service reductions sueh as those indicated by the engine~~. 

He said that the cozr.pa..'>lY's manage.onent had long considered the 

possibility of elfminating nonproductive sehedules, but had conclUded 

not to propose such severe measures except as a last resort. He 

asserted that if drastic reductions in serv1ce are to be conS1dered 

as an al ternat1ve to fare increases, the company 3hould not b~ar the 

entire responsibility for the service curtailments but the responsi-
b111ty ~hould be 3hared by the Commls31on and the local author1t1es. 

2 
Certain joint tares are maintained by applieant and Paeitic Electrie. 

Only the local fares of Glendale City Lines, Inc. are involved in the 
present proceeding. 

-5-



A. 32325-AS 

A representative of the City of Glendale participated in 

examination of the several witnesses and assisted otherwise in 

developing the record. He explained that the Glendale City Council 

had studied the present application, had expressed the hope that the 

Commission might find fares lower than those sought in the amended 

application to be sufficient, and had concluded to take no position 

concerning the possibility of service curtailments. The Board of 

Public Utilities and Transporta~ion of the City of Los An~les was 

represented at the hearing as an interested party. 

This Commission recognizes that urban transit lines may 

have ,·Ii thin their operating systems some schedules which are 

operated without profit, or even at some 1055, but which, neverthe­

less, must be continued in order that residents of the community~~y 

~ot be deprived 'wholly of essential transportation. It is a re­

sponsibility of the operators of public transit lines to effect 

economies by making reasonable and necessary schedule changes. In 

doing so, however, they must avoid curtailments which would be 

tantamount in effect to the unnecessary removal of essential public 

services to which the properties are in fact dedicated. Residents 

of Glendale and adjacent comm~~itics are entitled to) and must 

have, adequate public transportation. Unquestionably) reasonable 

fare increases arc preferable in the public interest to the dis­

continuance of services required by public necessity. The severe 

curtailment of se~ice in the Glendale area cannot be seriously 

considered at this time as an acceptable alternative to the adjust­

ment of fares. 

'It is primarily upon the estimates of record hereinbefore 

summarized in Table 2 that the COmmission must rely for its deter­

mination of applicant's revenue needs. There are a number of differ­

ences in the estimates, but four items are of particular consequenc~ 

-6-



A. 32325 - .EM 

One of these is the matter of operating revenues; the other three 

are expense items ro~ vehicle depreciation, management fees, and 

insurance premiums. 

The estimate$ of pas~enger revenues are dependent largely 

upon the forecast of passenger volume. Glendale City LlOes, Inc., 

in common with most other urbsn transportation systems, has experi­

enced a d.ownward trend. in riders for the past several yoa:rs. The 

wi tn,esses were in agreement tha.t the decline will continue during the 

coming year, but differed in their opinions concerning its probable 

extent. The company witness concluded that, at present fares, 

3,~75,803 passengers would be carried during the coming year; the 

staff engineer u~ed ~ est~ate of ),)07,$2$ passengers. The company 

estimate was based upon the number of passengers by classes of fare 

carried during the calendar y03:!' 1950 1 from which wa3 taken. the 

percentage of decline by classes of fare exper1enced during the first 

six months or 1951, as compared v~th the first six ~onths of 1950. 

This was then further reduced by one-half of the percent of decline 

experienced during the six ~ontho of 19$1, a.s compared with 19$0, to 

allow tor the future downward trend in riding. The statf estimate 

was a judsnent figure based ~on consideration ~~d analysis of the 

trends since 1947, with ps.rticular weight being given to the more 

recent ~onths. Concerning the proposed fares, the witnesses assumed' 

s:,proximately the SSl:lC percentage of token usc.~c, and used all 

1dentical formula for est~ating the further dim1nu~ion of traffic 

which would result from increased fares. 

The determination of passenger volume during the rate year 

is primarily a. matter of juds;:::.ent in which the future is forecast 

upon the basis of past experience a..'"ld upon a;>praisal of indications 

.. 

-7-



e 
A. 32325 - EM 

tor the tutu:-e. It appears that the mathematical method used by the 

company witness may have a teneency to exaggerate the amount of 

decline. vpo~ consideration ot the two estimates~ and ot the other 

evidence ot record , it is concluded tnat the engin~erfs forecast ot 

passenger volume for the 12 months ending with AUgust7 19$2, is 

reasonable and may properly be used as the basis ot our revenUe 

estimates herein. 

Another substantial ditference in the revenue est1mates 

appears in an item of ~.$,520 which was treated by applica.'1t's 

aud1 tor as "other ineome ll and by the staff engineor as "operating 

This amount accrues from Pacitic Electric Railway 

Company und.;;,l." an agroemen:t which provides 1.-" part that Pacific 

Electric will tran::port all local passenger~ on Brand Boulevard~ 

within the City of Glenciale, and will pay Glendale City Lines, Inc., 

22~ percent of the gross revenue derived therefrom. The difference 

in treatment by the two witnesses is not ot basic importance in 

the present proceedirJ.g, inasmuch. as applicant's auditor agreed that 

th.e item should be considered 1..'1 determining the companyt s revenuo 

need:. The it~ in question was reviewed in a 1947 proceeding# at 

which ti:ne the Co=mission said: If A review of the record with re­

spect to this item clearly justifies the conclusion that the revenue 

received by applicant u.."lder this arrangement is operat1..-"g inco:le and 

choUld oe so treated. It (Decision No. 40890 of November 4# 1947, 1n 

Application No. 28583, 47 Cal. P.U.C. $29.) 

Turning to the matter of expenses, the largest difference 

in the two est~ates is found L~ co~~ection witn the depreciation of 

vehicles. The company operates 24 buses, all of which it is deproci­

ating upon the basis of an S'_lear life. T'.o.e Commission engineer was 

-8-



A. 32325 - EM 

of the op1nion that a longer service "life would be real.ized. For 

the purpose ot his expense estimate he adjusted the depreciation 

charges to a lO-yoar service lite~ using as the basis tor his calcu­

lations applicant's prosent book values of ~~e vehicles. By tneir 

'S't;)parate mothods the company auditor developed a total depreciation 

expense ot ~3S~216 for the rate year~ and the Co~~ission witness 

d.ovdloped an amount ot ~16,640, rosulting 1n a difference in tho 

two depreciation ostimates ot ~8,576. 

The ev1denco is convL~cing that the lO-yoar depreciation 

lite as recommended by the Commission engineer is reasonable. Most 

ot tho vehicles 1n qUestion are now nearly seven years old, and the 
3 

Compa.."ly'has no 1:mmediato plans for their early replacemont. The 

record :::hovrs that the vehicles are well maintained and entirely 

SUitable tor the servieo 1n which they .art;;) usod. The management 

comp~y (Pacific City Lines, Inc.) Uses 10 years as the basis for 

depreciation of similar vehicles placed in service after January 1, 

1946. Por the purpo·so ot detem1ninp,; appl1csnt's future revonue 

needs, the engineer'.s. depreciation l:lothod will bo used. 

With reference to management e~ense, it appears that 

Glendale City Line3, Inc. has no administrative start of its own 
M ,;l."r:. 0-)-- 'but instead pays t-%')a-perce:lt of its monthly gross revenue to 

Pacific City Lines, Inc., an affiliated corporation, for compl~te 

executive manag~ent, supervi3ion, accounting, construetion, 

eng1neer1ng~ financial, lea$ing, purchasing, safety, and such other 

$erviccs as are required in tho conduct or ~p11cant's business. 

3 
~nenty of the vehicles were tirst placed in service in December, 

1944, and tour in July, 1945. 

-9-



e 
A. .32325 - h1I. 

The company witness estimated this item as ~4,415 under present tares, 

and ~7,lOO under proposed fares. The staff engineer used an amount 

of ~l,.5'25 under either tare basis, this being primarily a judt1Uent 

figuro which he believed to be reasonable. 

Under the percentage ba.sis ot determ1n1ng the charge tor 

managelnent, the management expense is related directly to the gross 

revenues and would of cour:::e 1.'"lcrea.se proportionately to the extent 

that higher fares return greater revenue. No ~ocessary relationship 

i::l apparent between the amounts thus detel":lined and the actual value 

of the management services. App11can t did not undertake to show the 

considerations underlying the percentage basis nor the actual costs 

incurred by the managemo..."l.t comp:my in providing the various manage­

mont sorvicos. Upon this record it is concluded, for the pur,ose of 

deter.mining applicant's revenue needs, that the percentage basis' 

zhou1d not be a.ccepted, and that the mana.g~ent expense as estimated 
4-

by the Commission engineer is reasona.ble and should be allowed. 

Insurance expense is anot."ler i tam requiring discussion. 

Glendale City Lines, Inc. buys public 1ia.bili ty and l'~:-oporty damage 

insurance from Transi t Casual ty Comp any, a corporate affiliate. The 

premiums are 'cased upon a percentago of t.."le gross revenues, but provi­

sion is made for retroactive adju:tcent L'"l accordance with applicant's 

experience. The company VIi tness determined insurance expensG in 

accordance with the premium. agreement tor the future rate yeu, 

4 
In several other proceedingo the Commission has based taros upon 

expense estimates which disallowed the percentage basis ot deter.min­
ing management tees. See Sacr~ento City Lines, Decision No. 43$$2 
of Nov~ber 22, 1949, in ~pi~c~~ion ~o. 30442; Sacramento CitI-Linea, 
Decision No .. 45196 ot D0cem'c.;;,r 27, 1950, in App1icatl.on No. 31434; and 
s~. Jose City Lines~ Inc., Decis10n No. 45622 ot ~r11 24, 19S1, in 
APpilcation No. 31o~1. 

-10-



e 
A. 32325 - EM 

disregarding the possibility of subsequent adjustments. T.he Commis-

310n engineer based his ostimate primarily ~on consideration ot ~e 

cottpany' 3 net average cost "ror the p sst sevGral yC3rs. In view of 

substantial retroactive adjustments in the past, the premi~ agree­

ment alone does not provide a realistie basis for deter.mL~ing the 

real insur~~ce cost. T.he engL~eerf3 ~st1mate will be adopted. 

A rate base of ~6/59S was developed by the Commission 

engineer, ot which ~2,553 represented the average depreciated 

book cost of revenue equ1pment and structures, ~lS/131 represented 

book value of land and land rights, and the remainder covered 

materials, supplies and tranchisGs. He stated that the rate base of 

Glendale City Lines, Inc. is lower than would normally be expected 

tor such an operation. It is subnor.ma1, he said, because the 

vehicles have been depreciated by the company to 17 percent of 

their original cost. 

Applicant did not undertake to d.evelop any estimates of 

its rate base. Tne auditor stated that the company is "asking for 

an operating ratio". He expressed the opinion that for a company 

to maintain a sound financial condition it should have approximately 

a 93 percent operating ratio a"rter income taxes, or about 88 percent 

before taxes. TheDe ratios, he said, rei'lect "pretty much the 

opinion ot the industry. If He conceded th.at they would give to the 

applicant, after taxes, a rate of return in excess of 20 percent, 

"because Glendale C1 ty ~ines" Inc. d063 not have much ot a rate base. fT 

Operating ratios and rate bases are both valuable L"'l.dexes 

of earnings. Deter.mination of what constitutes a reasonable profit 

io primarily a matter of judgment to be reached atter consideration 

ot all pertinent factors. Erroneou: conclu=ions may follow from 

-11-



A. .32.32.5 - EM e 

reliance upon any single formula. In rate proceedings the applicants 

should develop as much information as practicable relative to their 

earr.i."lQ requirements. Rate base data ~bOw.~ nQ~ ~e wl v~elQ or V' 
exclud.ed. 

Eased upon the conclusions hereinbefore set fort~, and 

ado~tlng the ~~glneerts rate base, the est1mated operating results 

proposed r~es, and certain alternate fares# would be as indicated 

in the tollowing table: 

Ta.blo .3 
Estimated Qperating Results, Modified 

Proposed Fares 
(klended 

Presen t Fares ~2lication) Al ternate Fares 

Revenues $ 316,37.5 $ 371 .. 6$0 $ 324,340 
Expense:;! . 304, 232 304.235 304,235 
Net Betore Income 

Taxea $ 12,140 $ 671~,5 $ 20,10,5 
Income Taxes 3,HpO 34,610 5,629 
Net Attor Income 

Taxes ::> 8,740 $ 32180$ $ 141476 
Rate Ba.:::e ~ 9615~ $ 9f1g95 $ 96,S~ Rate of Return 9.1 3 • % 15.0 
Opera.ting Ratio 

96.2% 81.9% 93.8% Before Inco~e Taxes 
Arter Income Taxes 97.2% 91.2% 9.5.5% 

The alternate faree referred to in the table are those 

proposed by applicant in its original application, prior to amendlnent, 

but without increase in the :chool tares. Under this schedule the 

company would retain its basic lO-cent taro, with the 5-cent 1ncr~e~t 

'!:or additional zones l but would discontinue the :ale and use of 

toke.."'l:. 

-12-



A. 3232$ - ~ 

The present fares would provide an estimated net revenue 

of ~,740 after prov1~ion tor inoome taxes. Upon the engineerrs 

rate ba.se this am.ount would represent an annual return of about 

9 percent. Such a rate of return would by no means be dericient it 

measured 'by a normal rate base, but ms:y be considered marginal 1n 

the present case where the operating proporties are largely depre­

ciated and where the resulting op~rating ratios approximate 96 percent 

before income taxes and 97 percent after taxes. Considering the many 

uncertainties in the forecasts for the future rate year, the Commission 

is porcuaded that some increase in revenues is necessary in order 

that the oontinuanoe of adequate public tra..'"lSJ;'ortation services may 

be assured. 

The evidenca i:::: claar that the teres as sought by the 

company in its amended application would return excessive revenUes. 

The alternate tares would provide an esti::lated 4>7,965 in addi tion.al 

revenues. As shown in Table 3, the resulting protit margin to the 

company, atter payment ot income taxes, Vlould provide an estimated 

rate of return of 1$ percent upon the depreoiated rate base. The 

opera.ting ratios would be about 94 percent betore income taxes and 

95.5 percent after inc~e taxes. 

Upon consideration of all of the evidence ot record, the 

Commission concludes, and finds as a fact, that the cancellation of 

applicantTs tokon rare is justified. It is oxpectdd that the add1-

tional r~venues reeulting from this tare increase will enabl~ 

Glondale City Lines, Inc. to continue existing services and schedules 

without material change. 

-13-

• 

• 



ORDER - - - --

Public hearing having been held in the above-entitled pro­

ceeding, the evidence having been tully considered, and good cause 

ap:>~ e.r1ng, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Glendale City Lines, Inc. be and 

it is hereby authorized to cancel, on not less than ten (10) days' 

notice to the Commission and to the publ~c, its present token fare 

of tour (4) tokens for thirty-five cents. 

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that, ~~on cancellation of tho 

token fare, the sale 8.."lci a.ccepta."lce of tokens shall be discontinued. 

For a period or ten days therdafter, bus operators or Glendale City 

Lines .. I.."'l.c., shall redeem .. tor cash, tokens presented. to the:n'in 

numbers not exceeding 24. The comp Br.y shall redeem. tor ca.sh all 

tok~ns presented at its orfice on or before December 31, 1951. 

Tokens presonted other than in mUltiples of four shall be redeemed at 

the following values: 

One token - 8 cents 

Two toke.."lC - 17 cents 

lhree tokenc - 26 ce...'"lts 

IT IS HEREBY lo"'URTHER ORDE..qzI) that in all other respects 

Application No. 32325 .. as amendad, be and it is hereby denied. 

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that, in addition to the 

custoxnary filing and posting of tariffs, applic3.."l t shall g1 va not 

10 ss t..'1.an ton (10) days 1 notice to the public by posting in its buses V/ 



A • .32325' - MG 

a printed explanation of the new fares, cash value of tokens, and 

redemption procedures. 

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the authority here1n 

granted shall expire ninety (90) days after the effective date of 

this order. 

Xhis order shall become effective twenty (20) days atter 

the date hereof. 

Dated at San Francisco, California, this c:2f1f day of 

August, 1951. 

. ....... 

Commissioners 

CO~13 01 one:" ••• _f!:.,!!,-;.;o;.;;l,;;,d_P_-_E_tt_1S __ ;" 'be!:ag 
nocosso.r1::'y a.bsent" did not part1c!:pate 
in tho d.1~;po~!. t!.on o~ this :proceeding. 

Co!ttl1ss!o:lor ....... '· ~IICH~L~_-; be!.%lg 
neeoss~r11s absont, did not ~a:t1cipate 
in tho d.i5;P081 tio=. of this llroceedi::::g. 

-15'-


